

SPACEFY INC.

Condensed Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Management's Comments on Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 have been prepared by management, reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company.

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, Continuous Disclosure Obligations of the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company herewith discloses that the accompanying unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

SPACEFY INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position (unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	As at September 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 49,846	\$ 100,060
Cash held in trust		440,762	1,107,935
Accounts receivable	4	132,601	70,441
Prepaid expenses	5	162,139	100,721
Total current assets		785,347	1,379,157
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	6	6,594	685
Intangible assets	7	150,875	44,612
Total non-current assets		157,469	45,297
Total Assets		\$ 942,816	\$ 1,424,454
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 106,960	\$ 470,848
Current portion of loans from related parties	8	48,267	49,942
Total current liabilities		155,227	520,790
Non-current liabilities			
Loans from related parties	8	65,004	90,228
Total liabilities		220,231	611,018
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	10	3,330,349	2,280,015
Warrants	10	909,956	548,630
Contributed surplus		795,650	610,865
Deficit		(4,313,370)	(2,626,074)
		722,585	813,436
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		\$ 942,816	\$ 1,424,454

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

"Michael Bradley"
Director

"John Anderson"
Director

SPACEFY INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss (unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
REVENUE					
Commission revenue		\$ 2,006	\$ 1,603	\$ 5,975	\$ 2,816
Other		-	-	-	311
		2,006	1,603	5,975	3,127
EXPENSES					
Advertising and marketing		59,454	16,810	394,082	53,712
Amortization and depreciation	6,7	584	4,323	1,754	13,057
Consulting		86,339	-	142,411	30,230
General and administrative		15,877	10,515	70,243	33,615
Investor relations		4,191	-	52,303	-
Interest expense	8	4,434	7,278	13,230	22,238
Personnel		222,149	86,306	663,669	237,826
Professional fees		34,930	47,068	145,283	149,312
Regulatory		7,276	-	11,345	-
Share based compensation	10	47,538	539	188,880	1,617
Sponsorship		5,000	-	9,000	-
Travel		135	881	1,071	2,657
		487,907	173,720	1,693,271	544,264
Net loss and total comprehensive loss		\$ (485,901)	\$ (172,117)	\$ (1,687,296)	\$ (541,137)
Loss per share					
Basic	11	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.03)
Diluted	11	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.03)

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements

SPACEFY INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency) (unaudited)
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital Common Shares (Note 10) \$	Share Capital - Preferred Shares (Note 10) \$	Warrants \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance at December 31, 2017	920,712	5,000	28,535	552,335	(1,749,729)	(243,147)
Share based compensation	-	-	-	1,617	-	1,617
Loan from related party	-	-	-	23,918	-	23,918
Shares issued for services	27,500	-	-	-	-	27,500
Shares issued on private placement	-	390,000	-	-	-	390,000
Share issuance costs	-	(6,965)	-	-	-	(6,965)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(541,137)	(541,137)
Balance at September 30, 2018	948,212	388,035	28,535	577,870	(2,290,866)	(348,214)
Balance December 31, 2018	2,280,015	-	548,630	610,865	(2,626,074)	813,436
Stock option expense	-	-	-	188,880	-	188,880
Exercise of warrants	177,283	-	(56,345)	-	-	120,938
Exercise of stock options	15,561	-	-	(4,095)	-	(11,466)
Shares issued on private placement	1,414,400	-	-	-	-	1,414,400
Valuation of warrants	(378,210)	-	378,210	-	-	-
Share issuance costs	(139,239)	-	-	-	-	(139,239)
Broker warrants	(39,461)	-	39,461	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,687,296)	(1,687,296)
Balance at September 30, 2019	3,330,349	-	909,956	795,650	(3,827,469)	722,585

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements

SPACEFY INC.

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2019	2018
Cash flows from operations		
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,687,296)	\$ (541,137)
Items not affecting cash:		
Stock option expense	188,880	1,617
Shares issued for services	-	27,500
Amortization of intangible assets	373	12,771
Depreciation of property and equipment	1,380	285
Finance costs on related party loan (Note 8)	11,263	18,844
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	(62,160)	(3,903)
Deferred revenue	-	161
Prepaid expenses	(61,417)	(59,234)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(372,050)	11,170
	(1,981,027)	(531,926)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Cash used in trust account	667,173	19,558
Additions to equipment	(7,289)	-
Additions to intangible assets	(106,636)	(665)
	553,248	18,893
Cash flows from financing activities		
Issuance of common shares for cash, net of costs	1,275,160	-
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options	11,466	-
Proceeds from the exercise of warrants	120,939	383,035
Proceeds from loans	-	130,395
Loan repayments	(30,000)	-
	1,377,565	513,430
Net change in cash	(50,214)	397
Cash – beginning of period	100,060	4,675
Cash – end of period	\$ 49,846	\$ 5,072

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Spacefy Inc. (the “Company” or “Spacefy”) is an online marketplace that connects people in creative industries, such as photographers, filmmakers, musicians, artists, ad agencies, and event planners, with locations to execute their projects.

The Company was incorporated on August 25, 2014 under the laws and regulations of the Ontario Business Corporations Act. On November 29, 2018, the Company completed an initial public offering (“IPO”) and commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol SPFY. The registered office and principal place of business is 1 University Avenue, 3rd floor, Toronto, Ontario.

The financial statements were authorized for issue on November 7, 2019 by the directors of the Company.

Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going concern. The going concern basis of presentation assumes the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. However, the Company has experienced net losses to date and has an accumulated deficit of \$4,313,370. Although the Company believes it will be successful, there is no guarantee the Company will attain its goal of a successful online marketplace. As a result, material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying financial statements. Such adjustments could be material. Management is of the opinion that working capital will be obtained from future cash flows by achieving profitable operations through continuing to manage expenditures and concentrating on building upon the revenue level. Any shortfalls in liquidity will be met via external financing.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a) Basis of Presentation

These financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis and have been presented in Canadian dollars, the functional currency of the Company.

The Condensed Interim Financial Statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and its interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”).

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, with the exception of items that IFRS requires to be carried at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out in Note 3 to the Company’s Audited Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

b) Accounting judgments and use of estimates:

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that year, or in the year of the revision and future years if the revision affects both current and future years. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the current events and actions that the Company may undertake in the future, actual results may differ from these estimates.

i. Development phase of internally generated intangible assets

The classification of costs for internally generated intangible assets into the research and development phase is subject to judgment. Refer to Note 3d in the 2018 Audited Financial Statements for accounting policy for intangible assets.

ii. Impairment

Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts exceed their recoverable amounts. Judgment is required in establishing whether there are indicators of impairment related to these assets such as changes in market price, the extent or manner in which it is being used or in its physical condition, operations and business environment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss.

iii. Determination of fair values using option pricing models

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions consisting of share purchase options and warrants offered to service providers and employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the stock option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

iv. Determination of the fair value for the loan from related party

The Company recognizes the loan from SB2 Group Inc. initially at fair value and it is considered Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy for financial instruments. The valuation model considered the present value of expected payments, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate. The significant unobservable input used is the risk-adjusted discount rate of 12% that reflects the credit risk of the counterparty.

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These Condensed Interim Financial Statements reflect the accounting policies described in Note 3 to the Company's Audited Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, and accordingly, should be read in conjunction with the 2018 Audited Financial Statements and the notes thereto.

New Standards, Amendments, and Interpretations not yet Effective

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards have been issued by the IASB and become applicable at a future date. The standards impacted that may be applicable to the Company are as follows:

(i) IFRS 16, Leases:

In January 2016, the IASB issued this standard, which brings most leases on-balance sheet for lessees under a single model, eliminating the distinction between operating and finance leases and requires all leases, including operating and financing to be reported on a company's balance sheet. IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17, Leases, and related interpretations and is effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, which earlier adoption permitted if IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, has also been applied. As the Company is currently not subject to any lease, there was no impact on adopting this standard on the financial statements.

(ii) IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment:

In June 2017, the IFRS Interpretations Committee of the IASB issued IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments (IFRIC 23). The interpretation provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The interpretation is effective for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2019. The Company has concluded that there was no impact on the application of IFRIC 23 on its financial statements.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
HST/GST Receivable	\$ 132,601	\$ 70,441

5. PREPAID EXPENSES

Prepaid amounts comprise amounts paid in advance at year end for consulting and marketing services to be received, and other costs.

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Marketing campaigns	\$ 140,000	\$ 100,000
Other	22,138	721
	\$ 162,138	\$ 100,721

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
COST		
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 1,903	\$ 1,903
Additions	7,289	-
Balance at end of period	\$ 9,192	\$ 1,903
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION		
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 1,218	\$ 837
Depreciation	1,380	381
Balance at end of period	\$ 2,598	\$ 1,218
NET BOOK VALUE	\$ 6,594	\$ 685

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Domain name	Listing of Locations	Non-Compete Agreement	Website	Trade-mark	Total
COST						
Balance at January 1, 2018	\$ 33,610	\$ 4,993	\$ 614	\$ 49,240	\$ 7,634	\$ 96,091
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2018	33,610	4,993	614	49,240	7,634	96,091
Additions	-	-	-	106,636	-	106,636
Balance at September 30, 2019	\$ 33,610	\$ 4,993	\$ 614	\$ 155,876	\$ 7,634	\$ 202,727
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION						
Balance at January 1, 2018	\$ -	\$ 1,125	\$ 527	\$ 36,073	\$ -	\$ 37,725
Amortization	-	500	87	13,167	-	13,754
Balance at December 31, 2018	-	1,625	614	49,240	-	51,479
Amortization	-	373	-	-	-	373
Balance at September 30, 2019	\$ -	\$ 1,998	\$ 614	\$ 49,240	\$ -	\$ 51,852
NET BOOK VALUE						
At December 31, 2018	\$ 33,610	\$ 3,368	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,634	\$ 44,612
At September 30, 2019	\$ 33,610	\$ 2,995	\$ -	\$ 103,138	\$ 7,634	\$ 150,875

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Loan from related parties		
Due to SB2 Group Inc.	\$ 113,271	\$ 132,008
Due to Scharfe Holdings	-	3,317
Due to Brad Scharfe	-	4,845
Loan from related parties	\$ 113,271	\$ 140,170

SB2 Group Inc. (“SB2”) is related to the Company by virtue of common shareholders and Michael Bradley is a director of both SB2 and the Company. The amount payable of \$150,000 was originally non-interest bearing, unsecured and was due on August 15, 2017. This loan was amended on August 1, 2017 to replace the original repayment date of August 15, 2017. The Amendment includes a fixed principal repayment schedule of thirty monthly installments of \$5,000 payable to SB2 commencing January 2018. The repayment schedule was subsequently amended effective January 1, 2018 to commence the installment payments in September 2018 with the final payment due in February 2021. Effective September 1, 2018, the repayment schedule on the loan from SB2 was further amended with installment payments to commence 30 days subsequent to the closing of an initial public offering (November 29, 2018), and subsequently, a final amendment was made to have payments commence in March 2019. These amendments were accounted for as modifications of the initial loan and as such any adjustments were reflected through the statement of comprehensive loss. The final payment will be due within 31 months of Closing. All other terms of the original loan agreement were unchanged and no additional costs or fees were incurred on these amendments. The fair value of this financial liability was determined using a 12% (2017 – 3.25%) interest rate over the term period of the loan and repayment. The difference in fair value of loan and cash received has been classified in contributed surplus by virtue of the related party providing the non-interest bearing loan in their capacity as a shareholder. Interest expense is being recognized over the term of the loan, utilizing the effective interest rate method.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, SB2 advanced \$34,395 to the Company, of which \$29,000 was repaid. The remaining balance of \$5,395 is non-interest bearing, unsecured, and has no specific terms of repayment.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company was charged \$nil (nine months ended September 30, 2018 - \$15,650) in rent by SB2 Group Inc. These transactions are measured at the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the parties. At September 30, 2019 \$nil (December 31, 2018 - \$10,000) owing to SB2 Group Inc. was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

On November 24, 2017, the Company issued a \$25,000 promissory note to Scharfe Holdings. Scharfe Holdings is owned by a former director of the Company. The promissory note bears interest of 12% per annum and is due on demand. On October 5, 2018, the Company issued an additional \$15,000 to the promissory note. If the Company does not repay the principal and interest when demanded, interest will be calculated on the unpaid balance from that point forward at 18% per annum. On November 28, 2018, the Company repaid the principal balance of \$40,000. As at September 30, 2019, the amount owing includes accrued interest of \$3,317 (December 31, 2018 - \$3,317). The balance is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

On October 4, 2017, the Company issued a \$35,000 promissory note to Brad Scharfe, a former director and shareholder of the Company. The promissory note bears interest of 12% per annum and is due on demand. On November 28, 2018, the Company repaid the principal balance of \$35,000. As at September 30, 2019, the amount owing includes accrued interest of \$4,845 (December 31, 2018 - \$4,845). The balance is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Key management personnel are those persons that have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly and indirectly. As of September 30, 2019, the Company's key management personnel consist of its directors and senior management (Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Vice Presidents and Co-Founders). The Company incurred fees and expenses in the normal course of operations in connection with the key management and directors. Details are as follows for the nine months ended September 30:

Nature of Transactions	2019	2018
Management fees and salaries	\$ 365,101	\$ 226,500
Director fees	47,875	-
Stock based compensation	179,486	1,617
	\$ 592,462	\$ 228,117

9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

As part of the Board's ongoing compliance process, the Board continues to monitor legal and regulatory developments and their potential impact on the Company. The Company takes legal advice as to the potential outcomes of claims and actions and provisions are made where appropriate. No provision is made where the directors consider, based on that advice, that the action does not meet the more likely than not criteria. Contingent liabilities are disclosed where the Company cannot make a sufficiently reliable estimate of the potential obligation.

Management is not aware of any contingencies that may have a significant impact on the financial position of the Company.

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized and Issued Share Capital

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares and preferred shares without par value.

b) Share Capital Transactions – Common Shares

	Number of shares	Amount
As at December 31, 2017	15,956,500	\$ 920,712
Shares issued for services (ii)	183,333	27,500
Conversion of preferred shares to common (i)	7,900,000	384,535
Issuance of shares under IPO (ii)	13,350,000	2,002,500
Valuation of warrants (ii)	-	(462,115)
Share issue costs - warrants (ii)	-	(84,105)
Share issue costs - cash (ii)	-	(485,518)
Share issue costs - shares (ii)	-	(27,500)
Shares issued to settle debt (note 8)	26,712	4,006
As at December 31, 2018	37,416,545	\$ 2,280,515
Shares issued on exercise of options and warrants (iii)	970,063	192,844
Shares issued under private placement (iv)	7,072,000	1,414,400
Valuation of warrants (iv)	-	(378,210)
Share issue costs – warrants (iv)	-	(39,461)
Share issue costs – cash (iv)	-	(139,239)
As at September 30, 2019	45,458,608	3,330,849

i. Preferred shares and conversion to common

On March 5, 2018, the Company closed a private placement financing for gross proceeds of \$395,000 through the issuance of 395,000 preferred shares at an issue price of \$1.00 per share. Each preferred share was automatically convertible into 20 common shares upon the issuance of a receipt by a securities regulator or regulatory authority in Canada qualifying as freely tradable Common Shares issuable on exercise of Preferred Shares. As at December 31, 2017, the Company received \$5,000 of the total proceeds from the above private placement, which were included in the cash held in trust amount as at December 31, 2017. Legal fees of \$8,865 and filing fees of \$1,600 were charged and have been recorded as share issue costs. On November 28, 2018, the preferred shares were converted to 7,900,000 common shares.

- ii. On November 28, 2018 the Company completed its initial public offering (“IPO”) of 13,350,000 units of the Company (each a “Unit”) at a price of \$0.15 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$2,002,500. Each Unit consisted of one common share in the capital of the Company (each a “Share”) and one warrant (each a “Warrant”). Each Warrant is exercisable into one Share at a price of \$0.40 per Share until November 28, 2020. The Warrants were valued at \$462,115 using the Black Scholes model with the following assumptions: annualized volatility 100%, risk-free interest rate 2.21%, dividend yield 0%, and expected life of 2 years. Volatility is estimated based on comparable public companies with similar business and risk profiles.

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Leede Jones Gable Inc. acted as the agent (the “Agent”) for the IPO. The Agent received a corporate finance fee of \$30,000 and, along with members of its selling syndicate, a total cash commission of 9% of the gross proceeds of the IPO and a total of 1,201,500 non-transferrable warrants (each an “Agent’s Warrant”) calculated as a total of 9% of the number of Units sold. Each Agent’s Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Share at a price of \$0.15 per Share for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the date of issuance until November 28, 2020. The Agent Warrants were valued at \$84,105 using the Black Scholes model with the assumptions noted above.

On August 3, 2018 the Company entered into a Loan Agreement and issued a Promissory Note for a total of \$125,000 to the Leede Jones Gable Inc. (the “Agent”) in return for a short-term loan which has been advanced to the Company. The loan carried an interest rate of 10% per year calculated annually, payable on repayment of the loan and the interest could be repaid in common shares at a deemed price of \$0.15 per share at the Agent’s option. The loan was repayable on the date that is the earlier of August 3, 2019 or the date that the common shares of the Company are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange. On November 28, 2018, the Company repaid the principal balance of \$125,000 in cash and issued 26,712 common shares to settle \$4,006 of interest that had accrued. The Company also issued a total of 183,333 common shares to the Agent at a deemed price of \$0.15 per share for a total value of \$27,500 representing additional services related to the IPO.

- iii. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, 806,255 warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$120,938. The warrants had a value of \$56,345. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, 163,802 options were exercised for proceeds of \$11,466. The options had a value of \$4,095.
- iv. On March 2, 2019 the Company completed a private placement of 7,072,000 units of the Company (each a “Unit”) at a price of \$0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,414,400. Each Unit is comprised of one common share, and one common share purchase warrant exercisable for a period of twenty-four months from closing at a price of \$0.40 per share. The Warrants were valued at \$378,210 using the Black Scholes model with the following assumptions: annualized volatility 100%, risk-free interest rate 1.77%, dividend yield 0%, and expected life of 2 years. The Company also issued a total of 424,320 agent’s compensation warrants, each exercisable at \$0.20 into a Unit, and paid commissions of \$84,564. The agent’s compensation warrants were valued at \$39,461 using the Black Scholes model with the following assumptions: annualized volatility 100%, risk-free interest rate 1.77%, dividend yield 0%, and expected life of 1.5 years. Volatility is estimated based on comparable public companies with similar business and risk profiles.

c) Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options of up to 10% of its outstanding shares of the Company to officers, directors, employees, and consultants. The exercise price of each option is to be determined by the Board of Directors. Stock options granted vest over the period determined by the Board of Directors.

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Details of stock option transactions are as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price of options
Outstanding, December 31, 2017	1,100,000	0.14
Expired	(230,000)	0.07
Forfeited	(21,198)	0.07
Outstanding, December 31, 2018	848,802	\$ 0.17
Expired	(375,000)	0.25
Exercised	(163,802)	0.07
Granted	1,865,024	0.15
Outstanding, September 30, 2019	2,175,024	\$ 0.15

The weighted average fair value of options granted for the nine months ended September 30, 2019, is \$0.136 per option (2018: \$nil).

The fair value of each option was estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes fair value option pricing model. The following assumptions were used for options issued in the current period:

	Six months	Year ended
Risk-free interest rate	1.77%	-
Volatility	176%	-
Share price	\$ 0.15	-
Exercise price	\$ 0.15	-
Dividend yield	-	-
Forfeiture rate	-	-
Weighted average expected life of options	4-5	-

The following table summarizes the information regarding stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2019:

Exercise price per share	Number outstanding	Weighted average life (years)	Number exercisable
0.07	185,000	0.96	185,000
0.07	50,000	0.96	50,000
0.25	75,000	0.38	75,000
0.15	1,695,000	3.28	341,667
0.15	95,000	4.28	13,820
0.15	75,024	4.55	7,815
	2,175,024	2.99	673,302

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recorded stock option expense of \$188,880 (2018: \$1,617).

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

d) Warrants

The following table summarizes the information regarding warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2019:

	Number of warrants	Amount
As at December 31, 2017	5,162,500	28,535
Expiry of warrants	(2,612,500)	(26,125)
Issued on IPO (note 10)	14,551,500	546,220
As at December 31, 2018	17,101,500	\$ 548,630
Exercised	(806,255)	(56,345)
Issued	7,496,320	417,671
As at September 30, 2019	23,791,565	\$ 909,956

e) Restricted share units

In 2017, the Board approved the adoption by the Company of a restricted share unit plan (the “RSU Plan”), and as amended in 2019. Restricted share units (“RSU’s”) may be granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants under the RSU Plan. The RSU’s must be settled with shares.

On April 25, 2019, the Company granted 900,000 RSU’s to the CEO of the Company. 124,989 of the RSUs vested on grant and 41,667 of the remaining RSUs vest each on May 2, 2019 and on the 2nd day of each month until none remain unvested. As at September 30, 2019, the shares have not been issued.

11. LOSS PER SHARE

The computations for basic and diluted loss per share are as follows:

For the three and nine months ended September 30,	2019	2018	2019	2018
Net loss used in:				
Basic loss per share	\$ (485,901)	\$(172,117)	\$ (1,687,296)	\$(541,137)
Diluted loss per share	\$ (485,901)	\$(172,117)	\$ (1,687,296)	\$(541,137)
Weighted average number of common shares as basis for:				
Basic and diluted loss per share	45,294,806	16,064,463	43,878,571	15,992,223
Loss per share:				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.03)

All potential dilutive stock options and warrants were excluded from the dilutive calculations as they are anti-dilutive due to the loss for the period.

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to the following financial risks:

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations. Management does not believe there is any significant credit risk from any of the Company's customers as orders are only processed after payment is received. The Company reviews financial assets past due on an ongoing basis with the objective of identifying potential matters which could delay the collection of funds at an early stage. Once items are identified as being past due, contact is made with the respective customer to determine the reason for the delay in payment and to establish an agreement to rectify the breach of contractual terms. To manage cash credit risk, the Company only engages banks with appropriate credit ratings. Credit risk on sales tax receivable balances is considered insignificant.

Currency risk

The Company generates all revenue in Canadian dollars but expenses are incurred in both U.S. and Canadian dollars, exposing the Company to fluctuations in earnings from volatility in foreign currency rates. Management however concludes the exposure to currency risk is not material and the Company does not utilize any financial instruments or cash management policies to mitigate such currency risks.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company is exposed to this risk mainly with respect to ensuring the sufficiency of funds for working capital and commitments. The Company monitors the maturity dates of existing accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, and commitments to mitigate this risk. The Company's financial liabilities are comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loans from related parties.

The payments due by period are set out in the following tables:

As at September 30, 2019:

	Payment due by period			
	Less than one year	Between one and five years	More than five years	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 106,960	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 106,960
Loan from related parties	48,267	65,004	-	113,271
	\$ 155,227	\$ 65,004	\$ -	\$ 220,231

As at December 31, 2018:

	Payment due by period			
	Less than one year	Between one and five years	More than five years	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 470,848	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 470,848
Loans from related parties	63,557	100,000	-	163,557
	\$ 534,405	\$ 100,000	\$ -	\$ 634,405

SPACEFY INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Fair Value Risk

Due to their short-term nature, the carrying value of cash, cash held in trust, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and current portion of loans from related parties approximates their fair value. The fair value of long-term loans from related parties was calculated at \$113,271 using a discounted cash flow analysis.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital management objectives are to ensure its ability to continue as a going concern and to grow its operations. The Company derives its financing from internally generated revenue and external sources. The capital structure of Spacefy currently consists of Shareholders' equity and loans payable. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. This may involve Spacefy arranging more loans, issuing new shares through private placements, or selling assets to fund operations. Management reviews its capital management approach on a regular basis. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, liquid and highly-rated financial instruments, such as cash and other short-term guaranteed deposits, all held with major financial institutions.